

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

NOV 13 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Nos. 07-1428 & 08-328

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FRANK RICCI, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JOHN DESTEFANO, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

RICHARD A. ROBERTS  
TODD J. RICHARDSON  
STACEY L. PITCHER  
NUZZO & ROBERTS, L.L.C.  
One Town Center  
P.O. Box 747  
Cheshire, CT 06410  
(203) 250-2000

SETH P. WAXMAN  
CHRISTOPHER J. MEADE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JULIA M. LIPEZ  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

---

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Legal Framework .....	2
B. Factual Background .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETI- TIONS.....	12
I. THE CASE DOES NOT PRESENT ANY QUES- TION UNDER TITLE VII THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	13
A. This Case Is Unique And There Is No Split Of Authority On Whether An Employer Needs To Prove A Title VII Violation Against Itself Before Declin- ing To Certify Test Results.....	13
B. The Question Of The Proper Analytical Framework In This Novel Context Was Not Litigated Below And Is Not Presented Here .....	18
C. Petitioners Did Not Argue In the Dis- trict Court That The City Violated The Title VII Provision Barring The Race Norming Of Test Scores And Lower Courts Are Not In Need Of "Guidance" On Its Application.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S RESOLUTION OF PETITIONERS' EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	22
A. The District Court's Equal Protection Holding Was Limited To Whether Strict Scrutiny Applies .....	23
B. This Court's Review Is Not Warranted On The Question Whether The Refusal To Certify The Test Results Is Based On A Compelling Interest And Is Narrowly Tailored .....	25
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DIVIDED DECISION ON REHEARING DOES NOT COUNSEL IN FAVOR OF THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Afro-American Patrolmen's League v. Atlanta</i> , 817 F.2d 719 (11th Cir. 1987).....	15, 16
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	3, 4, 16
<i>Allen v. City of Chicago</i> , 351 F.3d 306 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	28
<i>Biondo v. City of Chicago</i> , 382 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15, 21, 25, 26
<i>Bushey v. New York State Civil Service Commission</i> , 733 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1984).....	14, 25, 26
<i>Dallas Fire Fighters Ass'n v. City of Dallas</i> , 150 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006).....	21, 27
<i>Gillespie v. Wisconsin</i> , 771 F.2d 1035 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	3
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	4
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985) .....	20, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County, California</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	16, 17, 26
<i>Maryland Troopers Ass'n v. Evans</i> , 993 F.2d 1072 (4th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	4, 5
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	4, 5, 10, 19
<i>Quinn v. City of Boston</i> , 325 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 530 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 530 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10, 11, 14, 18, 19, 20, 29
<i>Stewart v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:04cv00885, 2007 WL 1557414 (E.D. Mo. May 25, 2007).....	15
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	16, 17
<i>Watson v. Forth Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	3
<i>Williams v. Consolidated City of Jacksonville</i> , 341 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2003).....	15, 24
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	17, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	1
§ 1291.....	1
§ 1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	i, 3, 4, 20, 25
29 C.F.R.	
pt. 1607.....	3
§ 1607.4.....	3
